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Z25-26 
Lafayette Road Addition in Front Setback 

 

Property Owner: Eben Selby 

Applicant: Eben Selby 

Location: 455 Lafayette Road 

Zoning: R-3 (High Density Urban Residential) 

Request:   Area Variance to Section 1125.05 to allow an addition within the front yard setback 
 
LOCATION AND SURROUNDING USES  
The subject site is composed of 0.34 acres located on the northwest corner of Lafayette Road and Orchard 
Lane and contains a two-family residential dwelling.  Adjacent properties are zoned R-3 and contain the 
following uses and zoning:    

• North – Single-Family Residential  
• South – Single-Family Residential 

• East – Office 
• West – Single-Family Residential

    
 
BACKGROUND & PROPOSED APPLICATION  
In May of 2024, the applicant received approval for an addition and deck for an existing two dwelling building 
and the construction of a 743 sq. ft. detached garage with a concrete driveway.   
 
In May of 2025, the applicant received revised approval for a larger addition and deck and a to change the use 
of the building to a one dwelling.   
 
The applicant is requesting a second revision for a one dwelling building including the following changes: 

• The construction of a one story breezeway addition to attach the garage 
• A garage with an increased footprint size of 915 sq. ft. and the inclusion of a second story 
• Change of exterior colors from a dark gray to beige and brown 
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FRONT YARD SETBACK (SECTION 1125.05) 
Section 1121.05 includes a table of R-3 District lot development standards, which requires a minimum front 
yard setback of 40 ft. for principal structures.  The proposed addition is setback 17 ft. 11 in. from the Orchard 
Lane right-of-way. 
 
The existing principal structure is located 12 ft. from the Orchard Lane right-of-way, which is a nonconforming 
condition.  The nonconforming structure can be expanded by up to 50% of its footprint, provided the 12 ft. 
setback is maintained.  The previous approvals, which included a detached garage, contained an addition under 
50% of the existing structure’s footprint, and were permitted to continue the nonconforming 12 ft. setback. 
 
The current request entails an increase of the building's footprint from 1,366 sq. ft. to approximately 2,836 sq. 
ft., a 1,470 sq. ft. increase.  As the addition is over 50% of the existing building’s footprint, the required 40 ft. 
setback from the Orchard Lane right-of-way applies. 
 
STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES AND APPEALS (SECTION 1107.08(i))  
Factors applicable to area or size-type variances ("practical difficulty").  The applicant shall show by a 
preponderance of the evidence that the variance is justified, as determined by the Board. The Board shall 
weigh the following factors to determine whether a practical difficulty exists and an area or size-type variance 
should be granted:  

A.  Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance;  

B. Whether the variance is substantial;  
C.  Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 

adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance;  
D.  Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water, 

sewer, garbage);  
E.  Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions;  
F.  Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other 

than a variance; and/or 
G.  Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting a variance. 
 
The applicant has indicated the following regarding the Standards for Variances and Appeals: 

• The variance is not substantial as the addition and attached garage are not a significant increase in size 
from the previously approved detached garage. 

• The essential character of the neighborhood would not be altered as the lot is oddly shaped and 
attaching the garage will be an aesthetic improvement. 

• The predicament cannot be obviated through a method other than a variance as there are no viable 
options to attach the garage that are architecturally pleasing. 
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